

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 089378

NEW JERSEY COALITION OF
AUTOMOTIVE RETAILERS,
INC., a non-profit New Jersey
Corporation

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY d/b/a
LINCOLN MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Petitioner.

:
: A Petition for Certification from the
: April 4, 2024 Judgment of the
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
: JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION
: Docket No. A-001051-22
:
:
:
: CIVIL ACTION
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION BY
DEFENDANT/PETITIONER FORD MOTOR COMPANY d/b/a
LINCOLN MOTOR COMPANY**

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Robert M. Palumbos
(admitted pro hac vice)
Andrew R. Sperl (033612011)
Leah A. Mintz (154372015)

William J. Conroy (003481983)
Emily J. Rogers (03032010)

Duane Morris LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000
ARSperl@duanemorris.com

Campbell Conroy & O'Neil, P.C.
1205 Westlakes Drive, Suite 330
Berwyn, PA 19312
(610) 964-1900

Counsel for Ford Motor Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ALLOWING CERTIFICATION.....	1
REPLY TO NJCAR’S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS.....	4
I. NJCAR Cannot Overcome the Legislature’s Decision to Restrict the Availability of Claims Under the NJFPA to Franchisees.	4
II. NJCAR Cannot Show Injury in the Form of Competitive Harm.	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burnett v. County of Bergen</i> 198 N.J. 408 (N.J. 2009).....	6
<i>Donadio v. Cunningham</i> 58 N.J. 309 (1971)	7
<i>Horn v. Mazda Motor of America</i> 265 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div. 1993).....	4-5
<i>In re Team Academy Charter School</i> 459 N.J. 111 (App. Div. 2019)	2
<i>Indep. Realty Co. v. Twp. of N. Bergen</i> 376 N.J. Super. 295 (App. Div. 2005).....	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4
<i>Mall Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors LLC</i> 99 F.4th 622 (3d Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Matter of Ridgefield Park Bd. of Educ.</i> 244 N.J. 1 (2020)	4
<i>N.J. State Chamber of Commerce v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm’n</i> 82 N.J. 57 (1980)	6
<i>New Jersey Coalition of Automotive Retailers v. Mazda</i> Civ. A. No. 18-14563, 2023 WL 2263741 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2023).....	3
<i>Siller v. Hartz Mountain Assocs.</i> 93 N.J. 370 (1983)	2
<i>Simmons v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> 180 N.J. Super. 522 (App. Div. 1981).....	6

Tynan v. General Motors Corp.
248 N.J. Super. 654 (App. Div. 1991)4

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 10:5-13.....4

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-17(a)4

N.J.S.A. 56:4-2.....4

N.J.S.A. 56:10-9.....5

N.J.S.A. 56:10-10.....1

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Radha A. Pathak, *Statutory Standing and the Tyranny of Labels*, 62
Okla. L. Rev. 89 (2009)2
